
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 February 2014 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Burling 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Caroline Hunt, 

Sebastian Kindersley, Raymond Matthews (substitute for Robert Turner), 
David McCraith, Charles Nightingale (substitute for Val Barrett), 
Deborah Roberts, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer (substitute for 
Tumi Hawkins) and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee 

members. Apologies have been received from Councillors Val 
Barrett, Tumi Hawkins, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner. 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 February 2014 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2479/13/FL - Melbourn (Grange Farm, Flint Cross)  3 - 8 
 
5. S/2616/13/FL - Meldreth (Bury Lane Fruit Farm)  9 - 22 
 
6. S/2379/13/FL - Orwell (Hurdleditch Road)  23 - 40 
 
7. S/1329/13/FL - Swavesey (Cygnus Business Park, Middle 

Watch) 
 41 - 50 

 
8. S/2639/13/FL - Gamlingay (10 Cinques Road)  51 - 60 
 
9. S/2702/13/FL - Cottenham (The Lakes, Twentypence Road)  61 - 70 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
10. Enforcement Report  71 - 74 
 
11. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  75 - 78 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report t
[...]
from the owner when Council monitoring takes place following the 
commencement of the use, hereby permitted.  
(Reason – The site lies in the open countryside outside the village framework 
where permission would not normally be granted for permanent dwellings for 
purposes not associated with agriculture or other uses which need to be 
located in the countryside. It is also close to, and therefore should be 
protected from, an existing source of industrial noise which could lead to 
complaints from residents in the long-term in accordance with Policies DP/7 
and NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007). 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission July 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Documents 
• National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
• Planning File References: S/2479/13/FL 
 
Report Author:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 

Page 6



41.3m

48.4m

Grange Farm

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 10:17 Date of plot: 13/02/2014

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 March 2014 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/2616/13/FL 
  
Parish(es): Meldreth 
  
Proposal: Development of solar photovoltaic panels 

and ancillary structures including; field 
transformers, auxiliary transformer, 
invertor housing, communication room, 
district network operator building, switch 
room building, access tracks, security 
fencing and security cameras         

  
Site address: Bury Lane Fruit Farm, Melbourn Bypass
[...]
lan and elevations’ drawing 
number ‘255/167/006’, ‘communications building plan and elevations’ drawing 
number ‘255/167/007’, ‘dno and client witch room building plan and elevations’ 
drawing number ‘255/167/008’, ‘ukpn 33kw dno substation plan and elevations’ 
drawing number ‘255/167/009’, ‘inverter compound plan and elevations’ drawing 
number ‘255/167/010’, ‘inverter station plan and elevations’ drawing number 
‘255/167/011’, ‘site aux transformer plan and elevations’ drawing number 
‘255/167/012’, ‘transformer compound plan and elevation’ drawing number 
‘255/167/013’ and ‘field transformer plan and elevations’ drawing number 
‘255/167/014’  
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 

3. No development shall be commenced until a schedule of materials for the 
inverters and substation and details of the precise colours of the solar panels, 
their supports, the inverters, substation and mesh fencing have been first 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details and all 
must be so maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
(Reason: In the interests of visual amenity) 
 

4. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works including 10 year maintenance plan have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include indications 
of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of development. The 
details shall also include specification of all proposed trees, hedges and shrub 
planting, which shall include details of species, density and size of stock.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the area 
and enhances biodiversity in accordanc
[...]
– Windows 
(xviii) Glazing (Obscure) 
(xix) Noise During Construction 
(xx) Levels  
(xxi) Contractors access and compound 
(xxii) Recycling 
(xxiii) Bat Bricks/Boxes 
(xxiv) Affordable Housing 
 
Informative(s) 
 
(i) Works in Public highway 

 

Page 36



Background Papers 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website or elsewhere at 
which copies can be inspected.  
 
• National Planning Policy Framework 
• Local Development Framework, Development Control Policies, Adopted July 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, Proposed Submission July 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire District Design Guide March 2010 
• South Cambridgeshire District Affordable Housing SPD 
• South Cambridgeshire District Affordable Housing SPD, Proposed Revisions 
 
Report Author:  Ross Leal – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



1

Aided Primary School

Petersfield C of E

Grove Farm

32

34

33

42

Tra
ck

Pavilion

Recreation Ground

71

TO
W

N
G

REEN
RO

AD

73

5

Drain

6

11

Tobara

Dra
in

2

1

THE
GROVE

9

Haycroft

6

13

4

7
10

8

8b

2a

2

LE
ADEN

HIL
L

Dra
in

8a

20

Track

HURDLEDITCH
ROAD

PC

Tennis Courts

67

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 15:21 Date of plot: 15/01/2014

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 39



Page 40

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 March 2014 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 
 
Application Number: S/1329/13/FL 
  
Parish: Swavesey 
  
Proposal: Erection of nine residential units 
  
Site address: Rear of Cygnus Business Park, Middle 

Watch  
  
Applicant: Starburst Limited 
  
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
  
Key material considerations: Principle and sustainability, density, and 

affordable housing, character of area 
(including setting of listed buildings
[...]
 Court.  As amended a separate area of parking, comprising 15 spaces is 
provided for the three commercial units.  The width of the access is shown as being 
3.5m at its narrowest point.  It is proposed to provide a separate access for pedestrians 
to the south of the existing Cygnus Court building, and this pathway already exists. 

 
37. To the west, at its northern end, the site adjoins the rear parking area of Cygnus 

Business Park, and at its southern end it adjoins the rear of Mill Farm House, a Grade II 
listed building.  To the north the site adjoins agricultural land, and to the east land used 
for agricultural/equestrian purposes, with buildings adjacent the south east boundary of 
the site. 

 
38. The application is accompanied by a Planning, Design and Access Statement and 

Heritage Assessment, Marketing Report and Records, Environmental and Ecology 
Report, Contamination letter, and Draft Heads of Terms.  

 
Principle of development and sustainability 

 
39. The site is outside the village framework and therefore the application has been 

advertised as a departure from the development plan 
 
40. Policy DP/7 ‘Development Frameworks’ states that outside of urban and village 

frameworks, only development for agriculture, horticulture, forestry, outdoor recreation 
and other uses, which need to be located in the countryside will permitted. This is 
necessary to ensure that the countryside is protected from gradual encroachment on the 
edges of villages and to help guard against incremental growth in unsustainable 
locations. Therefore the proposal is deemed unacceptable in principle by this policy.  
 

41. However, the site is brownfield land, with the 2008 consent for commercial development 
having been implemented.  The applicant has supplied marketing information for the 
site, and the remaining unoccupied building between the site and the main road from 
2010.  No occupiers have been found. 
 

42. The principle of new built development on this
[...]
en space, community 
facilities and waste receptacles.  Any decision to grant consent will need to be 
delegated to allow prior completion of a Section 1066 Agreement to secure these 
contributions. 
 
Conclusion 

 
56. Officers recognise that existing rear gardens are generally quiet and free from 

development. Nonetheless, it is considered that the proposal has been sensitively 
designed to reflect its location such that it will have no discernible impact on the 
character and appearance of the wider area or any material impact on the amenity of 
surrounding residential occupiers subject to the imposition of safeguarding conditions 
where necessary. 
 
Recommendation 

  
57. Delegated approval subject to: 
 

Section 106 Agreement securing contributions to open space, community facilities 
and waste receptacles.   
 
Conditions (to include) 

 
a) Time limit – 3 years 
b) Approved plans 
c) Hard and soft landscaping/boundary treatment 
d) Implementation of landscaping 
e) Surface water drainage 
f) Details of proposed cycle store 
g) Parking and turning to both proposed and existing dwelling 
h) Restrict hours of operation of power driven machinery during the construction 

process 
i) Temporary parking during the construction period 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Proposed Submission July 2013 
• South Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Documents 
• National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
• Planning File References: S/2639/13/FL and S/0976/13/FL 
 
Report Author:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



First
School

Gamilngay

21

4

15

21

PO

19

18

1

14

20

Club

22

1

53.1m

15
c

10

Hall


[...]
ront elevation would be replaced with half-
height casement windows, one of two front facing doors removed, and a new 
secondary access door and window inserted on the rear elevation. 

 
 Planning History 
  
8. S/1529/12/FL – Application for change of use and alteration to outbuilding to form 2 

no. dwellings (retrospective) refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site is located in the countryside, approximately 3 miles from the edge of 
Cottenham, the closest settlement. Twentypence Road, off which the site is 
accessed, is a busy, poorly-lit 60mph road with no footpaths or cycleways. 
Occupiers of the site would, in all likelihood, be forced to rely on the private car to 
travel to facilities and services. The increase in the number of dwellings within this 
isolated location represents an unsustainable form of development. The proposal 
is therefore contrary to the Local Development Framework 2007: Policy DP/7, 
which states that, in countryside locations, only development for agriculture, 
horticulture, forestry, outdoor recreation and other uses that need to be located in 
the countryside will be permitted; and Policy HG/8, which states that residential 
conversion will only be appropriate in locations close to larger villages. The 
proposal is also contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012, which contains a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 
 

Page 62



2. The access is from the Twenty Pence Road, a B-classified road that is subject to 
a 60mph speed limit and has a recorded history of accidents, including a number 
of fatalities. The proposal would result in the number of dwellings utilising the 
existing access increasing from 6 to 8. The existing access is substandard and 
suffers from inadequate vehicle visibility in both directions and substandard kerb 
radii. The proposal will result in an intensification in the use of the access. The 
application fails to demonstrate how the access c
[...]
nd this guideline enlargement is to ensure that development would not have a 
greater visual impact on the countryside. In this instance, the outbuilding exists and is 
lawful, and the proposal would not therefore have a materially harmful visual impact 
on the character of the surrounding countryside. 
 

33. With regards to the abandonment issue, the applicant’s agent has advised that, due 
to the finished floor height of the basement flat being below water level, it suffers from 
chronic damp and will soon be unviable to maintain without remedial works. It has 
only recently become vacant after a long-term tenant departed, but has been 
continually occupied as a dwelling since at least 2004. Whilst suffering from damp 
issues, the basement flat is neither uninhabitable, nor can the use be said to have 
been abandoned. 
 

34. The application is therefore considered to be in compliance with Policy HG/7. 
 
35. Given that there are presently two unauthorised dwellings on the site within the 

outbuilding, any consent would need to be subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
to relinquish the use of the basement flat and to convert the outbuilding from two 
dwellings to one dwelling in accordance with the drawings and schedule of works 
included with the application. The applicant has agreed to these works being carried 
out within 3 months of the date of the decision. 
 
Infrastructure requirements 

 
36. All residential developments are required to contribute to the off-site provision and 

maintenance of open space, to the off-site provision of indoor community facilities, 
and towards the provision of household waste receptacles. In this instance, the level 
of contributions would be based on the net impact and the additional bedroom in the 
replacement dwelling. A Heads of Terms confirming acceptance of these 
contributions has been submitted with the application, and would need to be secured 
through the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
Flood Risk 
 

37. The site lies within Flood Zone 1 (low risk). The Environment Agency stated, in 
connection with a previous application, that the site is effectively a ‘dry island’, with 
the surrounding area being within zones 2 and 3, and raised no objections. The 
current application is therefore considered to be acceptable from a flood risk 
perspective. 

 
  

Page 66



Recommendation 
  
38. Approval, subject to the prior signing of a Section 106 Agreement as set out within 

paragraphs 35 and 36 above.  
 

39. As the use of the outbuilding as two dwellings is unauthorised, and given that a 
decision cannot be issued until the Legal Agreement has been resolved and 
completed, it is also recommended that an Enforcement Notice be served 
immediately requiring the cessation of the use of the outbuilding as two dwellings 
within a six-month timescale. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have 
not been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site location plan, No.3 The Lakes (Proposed Floor 
Plan and Finished Perspective) and drawing number A272 02. 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
  
Background Papers 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected.  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development Control 

Policies, adopted July 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, adopted 

January 2007 
• Supplementary Planning Documents: District Design Guide, Landscape in New 

[...]
Notice 0 0 
 

Notices issued since the last Committee Report  
  
6. Ref. no.  Village 

 
Address Notice issued 

 
None Issued    

  
7. Details of all enforcement investigations are sent electronically to members on a 

weekly basis identifying opened and closed cases in their respective areas along with 
case reference numbers, location, case officer and nature of problem reported. 
 

8. Full details of enforcement cases can be found on the Councils Web-site 
 

Updates on items that are of particular note 
 
9. Updates are as follows: 
 

a. Stapleford: Breach of Enforcement Notice on land adjacent to Hill Trees, 
Babraham Road. 
Work still in progress regarding legal action relating to the current breach of 
enforcement.  Additional concern noted since the March report regarding the 
stationing of a mobile home on the nursery land section and the importation of 
brick rubble to form a track to link the upper field to the main residence.   
Assessment to the Planning Contravention response and the site inspection 
10th May 2013 has confirmed the breach of planning control relating to the 
engineering operation to the new track, and breaches relating to the planning 

Page 72



enforcement notices.  A report to the planning committee was prepared and 
submitted. The Committee authorised officers to apply to the Court for an 
Injunction under Section 187B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
Members agreed the reasons for the application as being the desire to protect 
and enhance the character and amenity of the immediate countryside and the 
setting of Cambridge, Stapleford and Great Shelford in view of the site’s 
prominent location, and the need to address highway safety issues arising 
from access to the site directly from the A1307 
 
The Injunction statement has now been considered by Counsel with further 
information being requested in order that the Injunction application can be 
submitted. 
 

 

b. Q8, Foxton 
Planning application in prepar
[...]


Page 74



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 March 2014 
LEAD OFFICER: Planning and new Communities Director 

 
 

 
Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 21 February 2014. Summaries of 
recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 

 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/1513/13/FL Mrs A Heywood 

9 Coles Lane 
Oakington 
2 Storey Extension 

Allowed 02/01/14 

 S/0988/13/FL Mr C Sharp 
11 Merton Road 
Histon 
Extension 

Dismissed 21/01/14 

 S/1344/12/LB Mr F Difranco 
Impington Village 
College 
Opening of projection 
gallery 

Dismissed 06/02/14 

 S/0813/13/FL Dr Reimann 
18 Bartlow Road 
Linton 
2 storey side 
extension and 
additional window on 
first floor 

Allowed 07/02/14 

 S/0817/13/LB Dr Reimann 
18 Bartlow Road 
Linton 
2 storey side 
extension and 
additional window on 
first floor 

Allowed 07/02/14 

 S/1617/13/FL Mr N Arnold 
31 Westfield Road  
Great Shelford 
Revised Roof Design 

Allowed 07/02/14 

 S/1927/13/FL Mr S Gautrey 
Longmeadow main 
Street Caldecote 

Dismissed 10/02/14 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



 S/1582/13/VC Mr T Byrne 
1 College Road 
Impington 
Overlooking 
Condition 

Allowed 17/02/14 

 S/1064/13/FL Mr & Mrs A Frost 
67 Whitton Close 
Swavesey 
Bungalow to the rear 
of no 67. 

Dismissed 20/02/14 

 
Appeals received 
 

3. Ref. no.  Details 
 

Decision Decision Date 
 S/2098/13/FL Mr A Cox 

Odsey House 
Baldock Road 
Guilden Morden 
Demolition & 
replacement of flint 
wall erection of wall 
& gates 

Refused 29/01/14 

 S/2099/13/LB Mr A Cox 
Odsey House 
Baldock Road 
Guilden Morden 
Demolition & 
replacement of flint 
wall erection of wall 
& gates 

Refused 29/01/14 

 S/2187/13/FL Mr & Mrs Downham 
34 Home Close 
Histon 
First Floor side and 
rear extension 

Refused 14/02/14 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates offered or confirmed in the next few months. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/0041/12/FL Mrs K O’Brien Water Lane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham 

Inquiry-Confirmed 
18-20 March 2014 

 Plaenf.592 Mr J Calladine 
 

4 Scotland Drove 
Park Rose & Crown 
Road 
Swavesey 

Hearing-Confirmed 
7 May 2014 

Page 76



 S/0691/13/FL Mr A Hartwig Ryders Farm 
35 Middlewatch 
Swavesey 

Hearing 
28/05/14 
Offered 

 S/0645/13/FL Manor Oak Homes Cody Road 
Waterbeach 

Inquiry 

 S/1359/13/OL Persimmon Homes 
East Midlands 

Bannold Road 
Waterbeach 

Inquiry 

    
Summeries of Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  
 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2479/13/FL - Melbourn (Grange Farm, Flint Cross)
	Site plan - Melbourn
	Application file

	5 S/2616/13/FL - Meldreth (Bury Lane Fruit Farm)
	Site plan - Meldreth
	Application file

	6 S/2379/13/FL - Orwell (Hurdleditch Road)
	Site plan - Orwell
	Application file

	7 S/1329/13/FL - Swavesey (Cygnus Business Park, Middle Watch)
	Site plan - Swavesey
	Application file

	8 S/2639/13/FL - Gamlingay (10 Cinques Road)
	Site plan - Gamlingay
	Application file

	9 S/2702/13/FL - Cottenham (The Lakes, Twentypence Road)
	Site plan - Cottenham
	Application file

	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 5 March 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Burling – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Caroline Hunt 
 Sebastian Kindersley Raymond Matthews 
 David McCraith Deborah Roberts 
 Ben Shelton Hazel Smith 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 

Dylan Jones (Planning Team Leader (East)), John Koch (Planning Team Leader 
(West)), Ross Leal (Senior Planning Officer), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) and Charles 
Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) 

 
Councillors Bridget Smith and Susan van de Ven were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 

 
In the absence of Councillor Robert Turner, Councillor 

Lynda Harford (Vice-Chairman) took the Chair.  The 
Committee endorsed Councillor Brian Burling as Vice-

Chairman of the meeting. 
 

 
98. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Val Barrett, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner sent Apologies 

for Absence. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer announced the following substitutes: Councillor Richard 
Barrett (for Councillor Shelton), Councillor Raymond Matthews (for Councillor Turner) and 
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer (for Councillor Hawkins). 
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale had been appointed to substitute for Councillor Val Barrett 
but was unable to attend on the day. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 March 2014 

 
99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynda Harford In respect of S/2702/23/FL in Cottenham 
(Minute 105 refers), a non-prcuniary 
Interest as having attended Cottenham 
Parish Council meetings at which this 
matter had been discussed although she 
was not party to any decisions or 
recommendations.  Furthermore, Cllr 
Harford [by virtue of her employment] 
was acquainted with one of the 
applicants. 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
S/2379/13/FL in Orwell (Minute 103 
refers) and S/2639/13/FL in Gamlingay 
(Minute 104 refers) as being acquainted 
with some of the objectors.  Attended 
meetings of Gamlingay Parish Council. 
 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor for the 
Gamlingay Electoral Division. 

  
Councillor Deborah Roberts  In respect of S/2479/13/FL in Melbourn 

(Minute 101 refers), Councillor Roberts 
stated that, while she knew the 
applicant as having in the past 
undertaken jobs locally for Foxton Parish 
Council, they were not close or personal 
friends and did not socialise.  Therefore, 
Councillor Roberts was satisfied that she 
had no declarable interest. 

  
100. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 5 February 2014. 
  
101. S/2479/13/FL - MELBOURN (GRANGE FARM, FLINT CROSS) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
102. S/2616/13/FL - MELDRETH (BURY LANE FRUIT FARM) 
 
 Roger James (objector), Andrew Hudson and Nick Barber (agents for the applicant), Rob 

Searles (Meldreth Parish Council) and Councillor Susan van de Ven (local Member) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 4 March 2014.  The Committee deferred the application and 
instructed officers to enter into negotiations with the applicant and Meldreth Parish Council 
with a view to addressing local concerns about, among other things, the extent of the solar 
farm (by deleting from the proposal part or all of the southern field). 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 March 2014 

103. S/2379/13/FL - ORWELL (HURDLEDITCH ROAD) 
 
 Amanda Tuck (supporting the application in principle but expressing some concern) and 

Colin Hoptroff (Orwell Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 4 March 2014.   
 
After being advised by the Senior Planning Lawyer about the existence of confidential 
financial information, seen by him, that amounted to a material planning consideration 
impacting delivery, the Committee granted officers delegated powers to approve the 
application, subject to: 
 

1. The application being advertised as a Departure from the Local Development 
Framework 2007 and not being called in for determination by the Secretary of 
State 
 

2. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing: 

a. Delivery of the affordable housing qualified by Mortgagee in Possession 
(MIP) provisions,  and associated delivery matters 

b. Financial contributions towards community facilities, public art, public open 
space and South Cambridgeshire District Council legal fees (all as detailed 
in paragraph 28 of the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director) 

c. The establishment of  a scheme for the maintenance, in perpetuity, of the 
onsite sewerage treatment works 

 
3. Conditions referred to in the said report. 

  
104. S/1329/13/FL - SWAVESEY (CYGNUS BUSINESS PARK, MIDDLE WATCH) 
 
 Mr Brookes (applicant) and Colin Parsons (Swavesey Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 4 March 2014.  The Committee deferred the application and 
instructed officers to enter into negotiations with the applicant about design, layout, size of 
scheme and the maximum number of affordable housing units that could be provided 
while still maintaining viability of the scheme. 

  
105. S/2639/13/FL - GAMLINGAY (10 CINQUES ROAD) 
 
 Chris Tomsett (objector), Simon Richardson (agent for the applicant), Sarah Groom 

(Gamlingay Parish Council) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Members visited the site on 4 March 2014.  The Committee refused the application 
contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director.  Members agreed the reason for refusal as being design of the building, adverse 
impact on the character of the area and adverse impact on the amenity of neighbours. 

  
106. S/2702/13/FL - COTTENHAM (THE LAKES, TWENTYPENCE ROAD) 
 
 Joseph Greenhow (agent for the applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 March 2014 

the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in the following terms: 
 
Within three months of the date of the Decision Notice:  
• Relinquish use of the basement flat (No.3 The Lakes) with the walls and the 

tanking which form the dwelling to be demolished in accordance with the drawings. 
• Convert the outbuilding from two dwellings to one dwelling in accordance with the 

drawings and schedule of works included with the application 
• Secure financial contributions towards the provision and maintenance of public 

open space, the off-site provision of indoor community facilities, and the provision 
of household waste receptacles. 

 
and to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director. 
 
The Committee authorised officers to serve an Enforcement Notice requiring the 
immediate cessation of the use of the outbuilding as two dwellings with a six-month 
compliance period. 

  
107. S/0645/13/FL - WATERBEACH (LAND TO THE WEST OF CODY ROAD) 
 
 This application had not appeared on the agenda published on 25 February 2014. 

However, the Chairman agreed to accept it as a late item by reason of its urgency, namely 
that: - 
 
• Officers needed Members’ decision before 25 March 2014 because they needed to 

present the Council’s evidence in relation to a public inquiry by that date to clarify 
its position in relation to the visual impact of the development and was in the public 
interest.   
 

• The next scheduled Planning Committee meeting was not until 2 April 2014, and a 
decision at that time would compromise the Council’s position in relation to any 
costs application.  

 
• It was not practical to convene a Special meeting of the Committee.  

 
The Committee agreed to amend the putative reason for refusal (ii) be amended so as to 
read: - 
 

“The development would result in the loss of a visually important open buffer, 
which presently separates Waterbeach and Waterbeach Barracks, to the harm of 
the setting of each. It would represent an undesirable coalescence of the village 
and Barracks. As such, the development is contrary to the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007 at Policy DP/3, which seeks to prevent 
development that would have an unacceptable adverse impact on village 
character; and contrary to  Policy DP/7, which states that outside village 
frameworks only development for agriculture, horticulture, forestry, outdoor 
recreation and other uses which need to be located in the countryside will be 
permitted. The development would conflict with the aims of the policy, which is to 
seek the protection of the countryside from encroachment and to help guard 
against incremental growth in unsustainable locations.” 

 
Such amendment should help to ensure that the appeal for non-determination is 
considered against the correct development plan policies and in respect of the correctly 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 March 2014 

identified adverse impacts of the proposed development on this site.   
  
108. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
109. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.25 p.m. 
 

 


